Interest income from financial investments measured at FVTPL   1 849 893

Net gains (losses) on FVTPL investments   4 523 -13 996

Net impairment losses   -216 -578

Net investment result   5.17 7 811 -11 679

Finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued   -7 650 21 633

Finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held   218 -988

Net insurance finance result 5.17 -7 432 20 645

Other income 5.18 126 714

Other operating expenses 5.18 -7 168 -6 134

Profit/(loss) before tax   -2 886 5 320

Income tax 5.19 471 -1 486

Profit/(loss) for the year   -2 415 3 834

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Net gains (losses) on FVOCI investments 5.17 578 0

Income tax relating to these items   -121 0

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   457 0

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   -1 958 3 834

26

Statement of changes in equity

in thousands of EUR
Share

capital
Share

premium
Capital
reserve

Retained
Earnings

Revaluation
reserve Total

Equity balance at 31 December 2021,
as previously reported 1 2 12 419 306 2 492 22 165 0 37 382

Impact of initial application of IFRS 17 0 0 0 8 0 8

Restated equity balance
at 1 January 2022 2 3

12 419 306 2 492 22 173 0 37 390

Restated profit for the year 2022 2 3 0 0 0 3 834 0 3 834

Total comprehensive income for the year 2022 0 0 0 3 834 0 3 834

Restated equity balance
at 31 December 2022 2 3 12 419 306 2 492 26 007 0 41 224

Equity balance at 31 December 2022, as
previously reported 1 2 12 419 306 2 492 22 748 0 37 965

Impact of initial application of IFRS 17 0 0 0 3 259 0 3 259

Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 0 0 0 1 375 -1 904 -529

Restated equity balance
at 1 January 2023 3 4 12 419 306 2 492 27 382 -1 904 40 695

Loss for the year 2023 0 0 0 -2 415 0 -2 415

Other comprehensive income for the year 2023 0 0 0 0 457 457

Total comprehensive loss for the year 2023 0 0 0 -2 415 457 -1 958

Equity balance at 31 December 2023 12 419 306 2 492 24 967 -1 447 38 737

1 IFRS 4 applies

2 IAS 39 applies

3 IFRS 17 applies

4 IFRS 9 applies

27

ANNUAL REPORT
POISŤOVŇA 2023

Statement of cash flows

INDIRECT METHOD

in thousands of EUR Note
For the year ended

31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2022

restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax   -2 886 5 320

Depreciation of PPE and right-of-use assets 5.7 762 211

Amortization of intangible assets 5.8 621 844

Gains/losses from the sale of PPE and assets held for sale 5.18 -45 -549

[…]

from HTM to FVTPL -2 161

IFRS 9: Recognition of ECLs -56

IFRS 9: Deferred tax -43 224

IFRS 17: Impact of initial application 3 205

IFRS 17: Deferred tax 54

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2023), restated 27 382 -1 904

37

ANNUAL REPORT
POISŤOVŇA 2023

Reconciliations of transitioned carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents

On the date of transition, all items of cash and cash equivalents were reclassified from the L&R measurement category
according to IAS 39 (Loans and receivables) into the measurement category AC according to IFRS 9 (at amortized cost). The
Company recognized expected credit loss allowance on these items amounting to EUR 3 thousand as of 1 January 2023.

(b)	 Financial investments

The reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 as of 31 December 2022 and the balances reported
under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2023 is as follows:

in thousands of
EUR

Measurement category IAS 39
carrying amount

31 December
2022

Impact IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January 2023
IAS 39 IFRS 9 Reclassification ECL

Remeasu-
rement

Financial investments at amortized cost (AC)

Debt instruments
HTM

AC 33 683   -34   33 649

FVOCI 5 975 -5 975 -

FVTPL
(designated)

48 230 -48 230   -

FVTPL
(designated)

AC  - 16 542 -11 2 574 19 105 (A)

Loans and
borrowings

L&R AC 55 -1 54

Total AC   87 943 -37 663 -46 2 574 52 808

Financial investments at fair value through OCI (FVOCI)

Debt instruments
FVTPL

(designated) FVOCI
- 5 950 -3 5 947 (B)

HTM - 5 975 -5 -1 067 4 903

Total FVOCI   -  11 925 -8 -1 067 10 850

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments

FVTPL
(designated)

FVTPL
(designated)

18 415 18 415

FVTPL
(designated)

FVOCI 5 950 -5 950 -

FVTPL
(designated)

AC 16 542 -16 542 -

HTM
FVTPL

(designated)
-  48 230   -2 161 46 069

Mutual funds
FVTPL

(mandatory)
FVTPL

(mandatory)
12 093   12 093

Underlying assets
of contracts
measured under
VFA

FVTPL
(mandatory)

FVTPL
(mandatory)

26 791 26 791

Total FVTPL   79 791 25 738 - -2 161 103 368

Total financial investments   167 734 0 -53 -654 167 027

38

(A)	 As of 1 January 2023, the Company has classified a portion of its previous designated FVTPL portfolio as debt
instruments at amortised cost. The fair value of these instruments that the Company still held at 31 December
2023 was EUR 17 366 thousand. The change in their fair value over 2023 that would have been recorded in

[…]

3.3. For groups of contracts measured under the fair value approach with contracts issued more than one year apart,
discount rates at initial recognition were determined at 1 January 2022 and not at the date of initial recognition.

Differences in the Company’s approach to fair value measurement to IFRS 17 requirements for the measurement of the
present value of fulfilment cashflows result in the inception of CSM at 1 January 2022.

Specifically, the Company’s fair value measurement includes a risk margin which reflects the requirements of market
participants for compensation for the uncertainty included in cash flows and a profit margin which reflects the require-
ments of market participants for assuming obligations related to insurance contracts. This margin takes into account
costs that are not directly attributable to the fulfilment of contracts (e.g. general overhead expenses) and risks that are
not included in fulfilment cashflows (e.g. general operational risk), in addition to other factors which the market partici-
pant would consider. The key valuation input is the cost of equity parameter. The sensitivity to this parameter is shown
in the table below:

in thousands of EUR 1 January 2022

Life insurance Impact on fair value Impact on CSM Impact on equity, net of tax

Cost of equity -1,0 p.p. decrease -1 858 -1 858 1 468

Cost of equity +1,0 p.p. increase 1 858 1 858 -1 468

Non-life insurance

Cost of equity -1,0 p.p. decrease -15 -15 12

Cost of equity +1,0 p.p. increase 15 15 -12

For all contracts measured under the fair value approach, the Company used reasonable and supportable information
available at 1 January 2022 to:

-	 identify the group of contracts;

-	 determine whether the contract meets the definition of an insurance contract with direct participation features;

-	 identify cash flows as regards participation features for insurance contracts without direct participation fea-
tures; and

-	 whether an investment contract meets the definition of an investment contract with discretionary participation
features.

For all contracts measured using the fair value approach, the amount of financial income from, or financial cost of, in-